

Cayman Islands Stock Exchange Attention: Sandy McFarlane 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, SIX, Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue P.O. Box 2408 Grand Cayman KY1-1105, Cayman Islands

March 8, 2022

RiverRock Emerald Designated Activity Company (the "Issuer") RiverRock Ireland Fund Advisory, LLC (the "Manager")

Continuing Obligations for Issuers of Specialist Debt Securities – Notification and Disclosure Obligations

Dear Sir / Madam

The Listing Rules contain provisions setting out the continuing obligations which the Issuer is required to observe as a consequence of listing of specialist debt securities on the Official List of the Cayman Islands Stock Exchange (the "CSX"). These obligations include certain notification and disclosure requirements concerning both the Issuer and the specialist debt securities. The Manager, as investment advisor to the Issuer, hereby notices the Cayman Islands Stock Exchange, that the Issuer has made a change to it's Auditor and Corporate Service Provider.

On November 11, 2019, the Manager appointed Grant Thornton LLP as the Issuer's new independent registered public accounting firm to perform independent audit services for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2019. The switch occurred across all RiverRock fund complexes to gain economic and operational efficiencies. Audits prior to fiscal year 2019 did not contain an adverse opinion or a disclaimer of opinion, and were not qualified or modified as to uncertainty, audit scope or accounting principles. The change to Grant Thornton was not the result of a disagreement on any matter of accounting principles or practices, financial statement disclosure or auditing scope or procedure, which disagreements if not resolved would have caused the prior auditor to make reference thereto in its reports on the consolidated financial statements for such years.

On February 13, 2020 the Manager appointed Wells Fargo as Securities Intermediary and Custodian for the Issuer. The switch occurred across multiple RiverRock fund complexes to gain economic and operational efficiencies and was not the result of any disagreement or operational issues with the prior Securities Intermediary and Custodian.

Yours faithfully

Robert Kish, Chief Financial Officer

For and on behalf of

RiverRock Ireland Fund Advisory, LLC